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Dear  
 
Thank you for your information request of 15 January 2018.  Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has
completed the necessary search for the information requested.

 
1-Why were ASN bases shut down in Aberdeen primary schools?
ASN Bases were not “shut down” in Aberdeen City Primary Schools. Staffing allocated to schools
for the purpose of ASN Base Provision continues to be available to school to enable them to
meet a range of additional support needs.
 
2- When were ASN bases shut down?
As stated in the response to Question 1, ASN Bases were not “shut down” in Aberdeen City
Primary Schools. In August 2014 schools were advised that the staff allocated to schools ASN
Bases could be used flexibly to meet the needs of all pupils requiring additional support
including pupils with official ASN Base Places. Schools were asked not to use the term “Base”
due to its negative connotations.
 
3- How were parents (of children with an official base place) informed of the decision to shut
down bases?
As stated in the response to Question 1, ASN Bases were not “shut down” in Aberdeen City
Primary Schools. At the time of the Inclusion Review information regarding flexible use of
resource was discussed with schools who were free to deploy their resource in order to best
meet the needs of the school. Any changes made by education establishment would have been
communicated with parents / carers.
 
All parents were invited to the ASN Parents Forum in November 2014 if they had any questions.
 
4- If Parents were informed by letter, please include a copy of the original correspondence
sent.
Please find enclosed FOI-18-0072-Inclusion Review leaflet and FOI-18-0072-ASN Parents Forum
Flyer in November 2014.
 
ACC is unable to provide you with the name and contact details of the relevant officer as it is
exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Section 16 of
the FOISA, ACC hereby gives notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Section
38(1)(b) in conjunction with 38(2)(a)(i) – Personal Information – of the FOISA.
 
In making this decision ACC considered the following points:
 
ACC is of the opinion that Section 38(1)(b) applies to the information specified above as the
information in question is personal information relating to living individual(s), of which the
applicant is not the data subject. ACC is of the view that disclosing exact numbers could enable



the individual(s) involved to be identified.
 
ACC is of the opinion that Section 38(2)(a)(i) applies, as we consider that disclosure of this
information would be a breach of the first Data Protection Principle (that personal information
must be processed fairly and lawfully). The ACC employee(s) have not consented to the
disclosure of their information, and ACC does not consider that they would expect ACC to
release this information about them into the public domain under the FOISA.
 
5- How many children had an official base place in Aberdeen in sessions:
a) 14/15 - 545 (All ASN Base Places were allocated)
 
b) 15/16 - Approximately 463 Pupils remained in the establishment where they were previously
allocated an Official ASN Base Place. (Around 15% of pupils with ASN Base Place transition each
academic year.)
 
c) 16/17 - Approximately 394 Pupils remained in the establishment where they were previously
allocated an Official ASN Base Place. (Around 15% of pupils with ASN Base Place transition each
academic year.)
 
The focus since August 2014 has been on schools meeting the needs of all children and young
people.
 
6- How many of these children with official base places were then put into mainstream with
additional support?
No pupils with “Official base places” were removed from this resource.
 
7- How many children with official base places were subsequently put into mainstream with
no additional support?
Please see the response to Question 6.
 
8- Following closure of bases, how many children with official base places were subsequently
offered:
a) Universal support,
b) targeted support,
c) specialist support?
 
As stated above, ASN Bases were not “shut down” in Aberdeen City Primary Schools and no
pupils with “Official base places” were removed from this resource. Staff previously allocated to
ASN Bases continues to be provided.
 
9- It was indicated that following base closures, P1 and S1 pupils would be educated in their
local school (see screenshot below from June 2016 inclusion team newsletter). What was the
intention for those children in P2-P7 and S2-S6?
The purpose of the article referred to was used to highlight new P1 and S1 pupils would not
have to travel to other areas in the city to have their additional support needs met. These pupils
would have their needs met in their local community.
P2-P7 and S2-S6 pupils remained in their current school continuing to receive the level of
support required to meet their needs. All pupils that had previously been placed in a school out



with their catchment school to meet their additional support needs continue to receive
transport.
 
We hope this helps with your request.
 
Yours sincerely,
 
Salomeh Kheyri Rad
Information Compliance Officer
 
INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST
 
ACC handled your request for information in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of
Information (Scotland) Act 2002. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about
your rights under FOISA.
 
Information Compliance Team
Customer Service
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
Marischal College
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 03000 200 292
 
*03000 numbers are free to call if you have ‘free minutes’ included in your mobile call plan.
Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of  10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

 
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

Inclusion Review
What does it mean
for my child?

We are confident that implementing the 
recommendations of our Review of Inclusion 
will ensure that all children in Aberdeen City 
are better supported in school.

As we move towards a presumption of 
mainstreaming, we aim to ensure that 
almost all children will have their needs met 
in their local school.

This will allow all children to benefit from 
learning with their friends and enjoy the 
wider life and ethos of the school and their 
local community

We will be looking at how best to support 
children more to ensure that they have the 
support that they need without having to 
travel outwith their local area.

If you would like any further information 
please contact:

The Inclusion Team
Business Hub 13
Second Floor North
Marischal College
Broad Street
Aberdeen
AB10 1AB

T: 01224 523580
E: inclusionteam@aberdeencity.gov.uk
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What is the Inclusion Review?

Aberdeen City Council has recently 
completed an extensive review of how 
well schools and services support children 
with a range of additional support needs.  
The review also looked at how current 
approaches link with national legislation  
and international best practice.

There are recommendations that will 
potentially change how children are 
supported in their learning.  Some of the 
changes will be easy to make and some will 
take a great deal of thought and planning.

This leaflet aims to share how our 
schools and services will change as the 
recommendations are implemented.

What do we plan to do? 

We will be working to implement a 
’presumption of mainstreaming’ in line with 
national legislation.  This means that almost 
all children will have their needs met within 
their local school.

We will be looking at how we allocate 
resources to schools.  This will make sure 
that schools have the resource they need 
to support a wider range of pupils with 
additional support needs. It will also mean 
that children won’t have to travel long 
distances to go to school.

We will be working with schools, services 
and partners to make sure that plans 
are quickly put in place when a child has 
difficulties with their learning.  

We will be delivering training to ensure 
that all staff continue to develop skills and 
knowledge.

We will be looking at how schools and 
services can access expertise across the  
city quickly and simply.

We will be reviewing approaches to the 
planning carried out to support children’s 
learning to ensure consistency across   
the city.

We will be reviewing a number of Council 
policies including those for exclusion and 
attendance.

We will be building a new Special School 
to support some of our most vulnerable 
learners.  We hope this will provide 
invaluable support for children and families 
and a source of expertise for colleagues.






